stocks should profit growth fail to recover. After a decade of
lagging performance, equities in Europe, Asia and Emerging
Markets continue to trade beneath fair value (Exhibit 6).

Asset mix – boosting equity allocation versus a
quarter ago
In our view, the economy is likely to continue expanding
over our 12-month horizon and, against this backdrop, we
expect stocks to outperform bonds. While challenges remain,
during the past quarter we became more constructive on
the outlook for risk assets given fading headwinds related
to Brexit and trade, yield curves that are no longer inverted
and the persistence of the market rotation into economically-
sensitive sectors and styles. As a result, we boosted the
equity allocation in our portfolios over the period, adding two
percentage points to stocks in our model asset mix, sourced
from cash. Our current recommended asset mix for a global
balanced investor is 59.0% equities (strategic: “neutral”: 55%),
40.0% bonds (strategic “neutral”: 43%) and 1.0% in cash.

Exhibit 3: Value to growth relative performance
S&P 500 Value Index / S&P 500 Growth Index

Note: as of November 29, 2019. Source: Bloomberg, RBC GAM

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

re
la

ti
ve

pe

rf
o

rm
an

ce

Exhibit 6: MSCI Emerging Markets equilibrium*
Normalized earnings & valuations

Note: as of November 29, 2019. Source: Consensus Economics, RBC GAM

200

400

800

1600

3200

1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

Nov. '19 Range: 951 - 1802 (Mid: 1376)
Nov. '20 Range: 987 - 1871 (Mid: 1429)
Current (29-November-19): 1040

Exhibit 5: S&P 500 equilibrium*
Normalized earnings & valuations

Note: as of November 29, 2019. Source: RBC GAM

40

80

160

320

640

1280

2560

5120

1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

Nov. '19 Range: 2216 - 3682 (Mid: 2949)
Nov. '20 Range: 2328 - 3867 (Mid: 3097)
Current (29-November-19): 3141

* Fair value estimates are for illustrative purposes only. Corrections are
always a possibility and valuations will not limit the risk of damage from
systemic shocks. It is not possible to invest directly in an unmanaged index.

Market Update – December 2019

Disclosure

This document is provided by RBC Global Asset Management (RBC GAM) for informational purposes only and may not be
reproduced, distributed or published without the written consent of RBC GAM or its affiliated entities listed herein. This
document does not constitute an offer or a solicitation to buy or to sell any security, product or service in any jurisdiction. This